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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE 
 

March 11, 2011 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Co-Chair Mitch Greenlick 
 Co-Chair Jim Thompson 
 Co-Vice Chair Ben Cannon 
 Co-Vice Chair Bill Kennemer 

Rep. Margaret Doherty 
Rep. Val Hoyle 
Rep. Julie Parrish 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Jim Weidner 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
 JonnaVe Stokes, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2397 – Work Session 
 HB 2743 – Work Session 
 HB 3510 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3226 – Public Hearing 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:03:47 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Greenlick 
 
3:04:40 PM HB 2397 - Work Session 
3:05:13 PM {Exhibit} 1: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:06:04 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:06:06 PM MOTION: Co-Vice Chair Cannon moves the rules be suspended for the 

purpose of reconsidering the vote on HB 2397 
3:06:11 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:06:30 PM VOTE: 7-0-1 
3:06:33 PM AYES: Reps. Cannon, Doherty, Greenlick, Hoyle, Kennemer, Parrish, 

Thompson; EXCUSED: Rep. Weidner 
3:06:37 PM MOTION:  Co-Vice Chair Cannon moves to reconsider the vote by which 

HB 2397 was moved to the committee on Ways & Means with a Do Pass 
as amended recommendation 

3:06:48 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:07:05 PM VOTE: 7-0-1 
3:07:06 PM AYES: Reps. Cannon, Doherty, Greenlick, Hoyle, Kennemer, Parrish, 

Thompson; EXCUSED: Rep. Weidner 
3:07:16 PM MOTION: Co-Vice Chair Cannon moves to adopt the -4 amendments 
3:07:18 PM Co-Vice Chair Cannon 
3:07:28 PM VOTE: 7-0-1 
3:07:31 PM AYES: Reps. Cannon, Doherty, Greenlick, Hoyle, Kennemer, Parrish, 
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Thompson; EXCUSED: Rep. Weidner 
3:07:37 PM Co-Vice Chair Cannon 
3:07:38 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:07:40 PM MOTION: Co-Vice Chair Cannon moves HB 3297 Do Pass as amended 

and be referred to Ways & Means by prior reference 
3:07:47 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:07:59 PM VOTE: 7-0-1 
3:07:59 PM AYES: Reps. Cannon, Doherty, Greenlick, Hoyle, Kennemer, Parrish, 

Thompson; EXCUSED: Rep. Weidner 
3:08:15 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:08:17 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:08:18 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:08:26 PM  Co-Vice Chair Kennemer 
3:08:27 PM  Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:08:29 PM Co-Chair Thompson 
3:08:37 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
 
3:08:39 PM HB 2743 - Work Session 
3:08:45 PM {Exhibit} 2: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:09:03 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:09:04 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:09:24 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:09:26 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:09:39 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:09:56 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:10:19 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:10:21 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:10:22 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:10:55 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:10:57 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:11:02 PM MOTION: Co-Vice Chair Cannon moves to adopt the -1 amendments 
3:11:05 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:11:15 PM VOTE: 7-0-1 
3:11:20 PM AYES: Reps. Cannon, Doherty, Greenlick, Hoyle, Kennemer, Parrish, 

Thompson; EXCUSED: Rep. Weidner 
3:11:29 PM MOTION: Co-Vice Chair Cannon moves HB 2743 Do Pass as amended 
3:11:38 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:11:40 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:11:44 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:11:48 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:11:49 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:11:59 PM VOTE: 7-0-1 
3:11:59 PM AYES: Reps. Cannon, Doherty, Greenlick, Hoyle, Kennemer, Parrish, 

Thompson; EXCUSED: Rep. Weidner 
3:12:21 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:12:27 PM Co-Chair Thompson 
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3:12:29 PM CARRIER: REP. THOMPSON will lead discussion on the floor. 
3:12:29 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
 
3:12:52 PM HB 3510 - Public Hearing 
3:13:01 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:13:03 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:13:05 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:13:12 PM Rep. Michael Dembrow,  House District 45 
3:20:47 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:20:54 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:20:59 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:21:00 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:21:03 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:21:32 PM {Exhibit} 3: Paul Gorman, Physician, Oregon Health & Science University 
3:27:35 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:27:49 PM {Exhibit} 4: Samuel Metz, Anesthesiologist, Willamette Valley 
3:29:49 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:29:50 PM Metz 
3:29:50 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:29:52 PM Metz 
3:29:53 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:29:55 PM Metz 
3:32:28 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:32:31 PM {Exhibit} 5: Doug Bigelow, Professor, Department of Psychiatry, Oregon 

Health & Science University 
3:36:01 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:37:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: Mark Kellenbeck, Co-Principal Founder, Cascade 

Management, Phoenix, Oregon 
3:37:18 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:37:20 PM Kellenbeck 
3:41:39 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:41:52 PM {Exhibit} 7: Paco Maribona, Owner, AAA Advanced Benefits Insurance 

Agency, Salishan, Lincoln County, Oregon 
3:43:24 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:43:27 PM Maribona 
3:45:38 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:45:40 PM {Exhibit} 8: John Anderson, President, Truck n' Travel, Eugene, Oregon 
3:45:42 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:45:42 PM Anderson 
3:45:58 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:45:59 PM Anderson 
3:48:43 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:49:25 PM {Exhibit} 9: Elana Guiney, American Federation of Labor-Congress of 

Industrial Organizations, Oregon 
3:51:55 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:52:01 PM Roberta Hall, resident, Corvallis 
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3:55:05 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
3:55:10 PM {Exhibit} 10: Frank Erickson, Board Certified Radiologist, Pendleton, 

Oregon 
3:55:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: Laura Gordon, Physician, Pendleton, Oregon 
4:01:54 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:01:56 PM Erickson 
4:03:10 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:03:38 PM {Exhibit} 12: Teri Mills, Nurse Instructor/member, American Federation of 

Teachers in Oregon/Oregon Nurses Association 
4:07:56 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:08:05 PM {Exhibit} 13-14: Joseph Eusterman, retired physician, Wilsonville, Oregon 
4:11:18 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:11:21 PM {Exhibit} 15: Jay Theimeyer, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:11:35 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:11:37 PM Theimeyer 
4:15:23 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 16: Michael Huntington, retired Radiation Oncologist/member, 

Corvallis Chapter of Physicians for National Health Program 
4:17:38 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:17:39 PM Huntington 
4:17:54 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:18:01 PM {Exhibit} 17: Liz Baxter, Executive Director, Archimedes Movement 
4:20:57 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:20:58 PM Baxter 
4:21:26 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
 
4:21:40 PM HB 3226 - Public Hearing 
4:22:52 PM {Exhibit} 18-19: Steve Buckstein, Senior Policy Analyst, Cascade Policy 

Institute 
4:25:18 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:25:22 PM Buckstein 
4:25:25 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:25:27 PM Co-Vice Chair Kennemer 
4:25:30 PM Buckstein 
4:34:00 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:34:02 PM Buckstein 
4:34:26 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:34:29 PM Buckstein 
4:34:55 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:34:57 PM {Exhibit} 20: Arnie Poutala, retired Consultant/Co-Owner, Cedar Springs 

Alpacas, Sandy, Oregon 
4:40:22 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:40:23 PM  Poutala 
4:40:24 PM  Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:40:27 PM Poutala 
4:41:51 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
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4:41:55 PM {Exhibit} 21-22: Eric Fruits, Oregon Economist/Adjunct Professor, Portland 
State University 

4:42:15 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:42:18 PM Fruits 
4:42:21 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:42:24 PM Fruits 
4:44:34 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:44:37 PM Fruits 
4:44:39 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:44:41 PM Fruits 
4:44:46 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:44:49 PM Fruits 
4:47:16 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:47:18 PM Fruits 
4:47:20 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:47:21 PM Fruits 
4:48:13 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:48:14 PM Fruits 
4:48:44 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:49:09 PM  Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator  
4:49:13 PM  Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:49:14 PM  Kate Jaudes, member, Americans For Prosperity, Salem, Oregon 
4:49:15 PM  Thiele-Cirka 
4:49:17 PM  Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:49:20 PM  Thiele-Cirka 
4:49:23 PM  Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:49:33 PM Wes Brain, resident, Southern Oregon 
4:49:41 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:49:42 PM Brain 
4:51:43 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:51:47 PM Charlotte Maloney, Occupational Therapist 
4:52:08 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:52:09 PM Maloney 
4:53:33 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:53:54 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jaudes 
4:55:27 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:56:09 PM {Exhibit} 24: Doug Youngman, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:58:46 PM  Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:58:46 PM  Youngman 
4:59:11 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
4:59:13 PM {Exhibit} 25: Diane Schendel, resident, Oregon 
5:02:19 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
5:02:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: Fred Yates, Americans for Prosperity, Linn County, Oregon 
5:03:42 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
5:03:59 PM Thiele-Cirka 
5:04:00 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
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5:04:06 PM {Exhibit} 27: Thiele-Cirka 
5:04:36 PM Co-Chair Greenlick 
5:04:37 PM Thiele-Cirka 
5:04:38 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 28: Kris Alman, resident, Portland, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 29: Steve Lackey, resident, Clackamas, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 30: Barbara LaMorticella, resident, Portland, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 31: Sharon Vincent, resident, Pendleton, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 32: Mary Innes, resident, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 33: Graham Walker, medical student/member, Stanford 

University/Physicians for National Health Program 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 34: Lisa Stiller, resident, Portland, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 35: Bill Whitaker, resident, LaGrande, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 36: Wendy Frome, resident, Albany, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 37: Roger Bates, resident, Beaverton, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 38: Joanne Cvar, resident, Lincoln County, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 40: Crystal Elinski, resident, Portland, Oregon 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 39: Kathleen Paterno, Chair, Human Dignity Advocates of Crook 

County 
5:04:39 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Greenlick 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:05:13 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2397, -4 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:08:45 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2743, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
3:21:32 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3510, written testimony, Paul Gorman, 2 pp 
3:27:49 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3510, written testimony, Samuel Metz, 10 pp  
3:32:31 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3510, report, Myths and Realities: Canada’s Medicare, 

Doug Bigelow, 36 pp 
3:37:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3510, written testimony, Mark Kellenbeck, 3 pp 
3:41:52 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3510, written testimony, Paco Maribona, 2 pp 
3:45:40 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3510, article, The Oregonian, Health Care: a business 

owner’s perspective, John Anderson, 3 pp 
3:49:25 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3510, written testimony, Elana Guiney, 1 p 
3:55:10 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3510, written testimony, Frank Erickson, 12 pp 
3:55:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3510, written testimony, Laura Gordon, 2 pp 
4:03:38 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3510, written testimony, Teri Mills, 2 pp 
4:08:05 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3510, written testimony, Joseph Eusterman, 1 p 
4:08:05 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3510, article, Z Magazine, Single Payer/Medicare for All, 

Joseph Eusterman, 4 pp 
4:11:21 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3510, written testimony, Jay Theimeyer, 2 pp 
4:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3510, written testimony, Michael Huntington, 1 p 
4:18:01 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3510, written testimony, Liz Baxter, 3 pp 
4:22:52 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3510, written testimony, Steve Buckstein, 1 p 
4:22:52 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3510, written testimony, Steve Buckstein, 5 pp 
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4:34:57 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3510, written testimony, Arnie Poutala, 5 pp 
4:41:55 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3510, Power Point presentation, Testimony of Eric Fruits, 

PhD on HB 3510, Eric Fruits, 5 pp 
4:41:55 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3510, written testimony, Eric Fruits, 6 pp 
4:53:54 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3510, written testimony, Kate Jaudes, 1 p 
4:56:09 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3510, written testimony, Doug Youngman, 2 pp 
4:59:13 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3510, written testimony, Diane Schendel, 1 p 
5:02:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3510, written testimony, Fred Yates, 3 pp 
5:04:15 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3510, 280 written testimonies of Americans for Prosperity, 

staff, 1 p and C.D. 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3510, written testimony, Kris Alman, 3 pp 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3510, written testimony, Steve Lackey, 1 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3510, written testimony, Barbara LaMorticella, 2 pp 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3510, written testimony, Sharon Vincent, 1 p  
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 3510, written testimony, Mary Innes, 1 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 3510, video presentation, Health, Money and Fear, 

Graham Walker, C.D. 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 3510, written testimony, Lisa Stiller, 1 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 3510, written testimony, Bill Whitaker, 1 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 3510, written testimony, Wendy Frome, 2 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 3510, written testimony, Roger Bates, 1 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 3510, written testimony, Joanne Cvar, 1 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 3510, written testimony, Kathleen Paterno, 1 p 
5:04:38 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 3510, written testimony, Crystal Elinski, 3 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


